SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day
of , 2011, by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a

municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City™), and AVRIO GROUP
SURVEILLANCE SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company registered to do
business in Colorado, whose address is 8 South West Street, Suite 101, Easton, MD 21601
| (“Vendor”) and collectively with the City, the (“Parties™).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and the Vendor entered into an Agreement dated May 19, 2009 and
amended on July 20, 2010, relating to redeployment and installation of cameras for the HLA.L.O and
Secure Our Schools project (the “Agreement”) which constituted Phases [ and II; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Vendor wish to amend the Agreement to add an additional
installation phase tv tue Agreement by the inclusion of Exhibit A-2 to the Scope of Work, o incicase
the compensation to the Vendor and include other contract language as follows; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and
obligations herein set forth, and incorporating the preceding clauses as part of the Agreement, the
Parties agree as follows:

I. Article 4 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“4.  TERM: Unless earlier terminated as provided herein, the term of the

Agreement is from January 31, 2009 through March 31, 2012.”

2, Articles 5(A) and 5(E)(i) of the Agreement entitled “Fee” and “Maximum Contract
Liability” are hereby amended to read as follows:

“5. Compensation and Payment:

A. Fee: The Vendor’s sole compensation for its services
rendered and costs incurred under the Agreement may not exceed the amounts set
forth in Exhibit A, Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit A-2.

E. Maximum Contract Liability:

(1) Any other provision of this  Agreement
notwithstanding, in no event shall the City be liable for payment for Services
rendered and expenses incurred by Vendor with respect to any SOW or Phase of
services or products for any amount in excess of the sum of One Million One
Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and Seventy

1
S:\Municipal_Operations\HahnS\Safety\Policet HALO CAMERAS\Avrio\GER2165-1 A vrio Group GE821635(2).DOC

Sl-f1 >



Five Cents ($1,176,769.75). The Parties acknowledge and agree that such limitation
shall not apply to any additional SOWs for any subsequent Projects, Services or
Equipment agreed to in writing by the Parties after the date hereof. Vendor
acknowledges that any work performed by Vendor beyond that specifically
authorized by the City is performed at Vendor’s risk and without authorization under
this Agreement.”

3. Paragraph 37 is hereby added to the Agreement which reads as follows:

37. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC RECORDS:

Contractor consents to the use of electronic signatures by the City. The
Agreement, and any other documents requiring a signature hereunder, may be signed
clectronically by the City in the manner specified by the City. The Parties agree not to
deny the legal effect or enforceability of the Agreement solely because it is in
electronic form or because an electronic record was used in its formation. The Parties
agree not-to ubject to the admissibility of the Agreement in the form of an electronic
record, or a paper copy of an electronic document, or a paper copy of a document
bearing an electronic signature, on the ground that it is an electronic record or

electronic signature or that it is not in its original form or is not an original.

4.

All references in the Agreement to Exhibit A are amended to read Exhibits A, A-1

and A-2 respectively.

5.

This Second Amendatory Agreement may be executed in two (2) counterparts, each

of' which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and

the same instrument.

6. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in cach and every particular,

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

S:\Municipal_OperationsiHahnS\Safety\Policet HALO CAMERAS\Avrio\GES2165-1\Avrio Group GE82165(2).DOC



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Second Amendatory
Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

ATTEST: ” CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

By: By:
STEPHANIE Y. O'MALLEY, MAYOR
Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio
Clerk of the City and County of Denver

By: /% e

- anger of Safety /

p
By: w
Chief Information Officer
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
DAVID R. FINE, Attorney for the By:
City and County of Denver Manager of Finance

Contract Control No. GE82165(2)

By: By:
Assistant City Attorney Auditor

“CITY”

AVRIO GROUP SURVEILLANCE
SOLUTIONS, LLC/
Taxpayer (IRS) LD. No, 26-3966298

v

kS
.} |\

R

SN

Name: Daélhw W%&M&

(please print) v

Title: @M | ﬁuﬁw

“YENDOR”

EXHIBIT A-2 -~ SCOPE OF WORK

3
S:\Municipal_Operations'\HahnS\Safety\Policet HALO CAMERAS\Avrio\GES2165-1'\Avrio Group GE82165(2).DOC



SCOPE OF WORK

G RO U P

N
RS

R I

Avtio Group Survelllance Solutions, LLC Dita: BNow-10
Ghinte & ICIF OO EN
Expirafion Dater 127242010
Tae 8 Brmbe Martingt
Darver Police Deporiment
1333 Crarokee 5t
Server, Colormde
Account Moragae Jolb Payreast Tamy Cus Dode
Mok jutes [Cottax Ave, 2 comera aod  Net 30 i ;
m Derphion Lirit Price Uirve Tobol
2 Poiecam KIS0 BIFAO0 §  17.55E00
H MM Mash Radic Systems, inchudes artenna and maunt 2495001 $ 7 998000
3 o
1 [Sote Cittes Discount 18% - missay
2 CHST Uoerzas phus ye SUP 25000 § 500,00
2 Fryical Ingfallation with bucket ok, 2ubs contractors 120 % 2,440,00
% Engireering - Hacd Bng, Wrsiess, 128000 § 37500
3 Fid Erginsarng | | 100000 [ . 300000
P sraject Manggement 1250001 % 128800
1 Mdintenarcs for t Year 5% 4 1.945.40
i Tate Cifias Disoount W (0 s 8
—
I R o et ke
rgeamion infa evieting DR plattoam,
A edupontrn routend éap TR 1) fe Dperstions
Subdotal § 34171388
o wienpt Khis qrataion, g v s et Iolas Tox
Totat § 3417185

Scope of Worl: rstall repeoters on Phase 3 bockriaul on Colfax

tratoll Polecams at Race / Coltax, and losephine ond Colfax Avenus
Verfy and Document System addifions, pole #35 o be determined Later

EXHIBIT A-2

Page 1 of 2

&k




N

AVRIO A5

GROUP

REXURIEN R AT ROE AR R R

Avrio Group Surveillance Solutions, LLC

T LY. Bervier Mcatirnr
Carvvar Police Departrront
U333 Cherckes 5t
Carwvae, Coiarado

AT MO }(Jb
sk Bules i‘fﬂ! ;wa sm vme;y F‘mw:t

;mw 0

Pmm1 rnﬂm

Gty W(:!‘p?fﬂn

8  Poecomapsio

‘By o ' Mmm Rty Racio Swaﬂm inClscog antenna m*d mm;t*r
¥ ) S scmmw %m«t 4y 1%? * ‘pww») &mwwﬁ»:ss :;‘«M GF‘S
T Dutener UPs - 1300V

‘1 &a‘m !N Dwmm

0 ONSS! Licenses pis wsup

5 ?m\cm ‘Mm %m ey wﬁ ﬁ:wkm m;i: mfn mnmzm»:w

:9 E;wmwkxg He‘«w Emf mm

{3 i ngeearing )

,( ) - et Mmmmmém

v S.wmmm for 1 vaor a o

H Seafer 2 mes oo

Scopa of Work:

Instatiation of Polecams and tepeaters a3 shawn in Diggram
instatiotion of backhaul rom 1755 1o CAMI weation, UPS incluched
Repaater |5 mplaced with Camara for viewing canal areq

Varity and Document System additions

LR NI SN PEP I T S TR

Date: 9 Nove- 165
Quate ¥ OHBFIODENS
Expiration Dote,  13/042010
O Dote
Lzm Pme ms} Tertod
BI9400 3 7195200
24000 § 1225000
800000 & zm)ooo
T aomge s 3.000.00
- &%’ . $\ *", )

Subator

, 200000
1000 3 4000
2&:390 ) 125000
100000
l‘”lﬂ(?é‘il

5«‘5 $
ety

18450

Sexes Fw:‘
Totnl § 11820490
AR ok B oAt g

EXHIBIT A-2

Page 2 of 2




