AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of
| 2010, by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a
municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”), and AVRIO GROUP

SURVEILLANCE SOLUTIONS, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company registered to do
business in Colorado, whose address is 8 South West Street, Suite 101, Easton, MD 21601
(*Vendor”) and collectively with the City, the (“Parties™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and the Vendor entered into an Agreement dated May 19, 2009,
relating to redeployment and installation of cameras for the H.A.L.O and Secure Our Schools project
(the “Agreement”) which constituted Phases I and II: and

WHEREAS, the City and the Vendor wish to amend the Agreement to add an additional
Phase III to the Agreement by the inclusion of Exhibit A-1 to the Scope of Work and also to increase
the compensation to the Vendor for Phase III: and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the terms and conditions of performance stated in
subsections I (“Overview™) through VI (“Technical Mandatory Requirements™) of Exhibit A, at
pages 16 through 29 of the Agreement, shall apply to the work to be performed in this Amendatory
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have acknowledged that the source of some of the funds for this
Agreement is grant money supplied by third parties and the Parties intend to be bound by the grant
conditions which are attached hereto as Attachment 1: and

WHEREAS the Parties have agreed that the Vendor has supplied the City with new unit
pricing as previously mentioned in the original Agreement which the Vendor shall honor, but that the
parties have agreed is to voluminous to attach hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and
obligations herein set forth, and incorporating the preceding clauses as part of the Agreement, the
Parties agree as follows:

I. Article 4 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“4.  TERM. Unless earlier terminated as provided herein, the term of the

Agreement is from January 31, 2009 through December 31, 2011

1

T



2. Articles 5(A) and 5(E)(i) of the Agreement entitled “Fee” and “Maximum Contract

Liability” are hereby amended to read as follows:

“5. Compensation and Payment:

A Fee: The Vendor’s sole compensation for its services rendered
and costs incurred under the Agreement may not exceed the amounts set forth in
Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1.

E. Maximum Contract Liability:

) 0 Any other provision of this Agreement
notwithstanding, in no event shall the City be liable for payment for Services rendered
and expenses incurred by Vendor with respect to any SOW or Phase of services or
products for any amount in excess of the sum of One Million Twenty Four
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Three Dollars ($1,024,393.00). The Parties
acknowledge and agree that such limitation shall not apply to any additional SOWs
for any subsequent Projects, Services or Equipment agreed to in writing by the
Parties after the date hereof Vendor acknowledges that any work performed by
Vendor beyond that specifically authorized by the City is performed at Vendor’s risk
and without authorization under this Agreement.”

3. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

g



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendatory
Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:

By:

STEPHANIE Y. O°'MALLEY,
Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio
Clerk of the City and County of Denver

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DAVID R. FINE, Attorney for the
City and County of Denver

By:

Assistant City Attorney

EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF WORK

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

By:

MAYOR

RECOMMENDED AND APPRQB/ ED

By: M, M / L e

~Manager of Safety

By: (}%%Z

Chiéf of Police L~

By:

Chief Information Officer
REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

By:

Manager of Finance
Contract Control No. GE82165(1)

By:

Auditor
“CITY”
AVRKnyunWSURVEﬁiANCE
SOLUTIONS,LLC. |
Taxpayer (IRS EID No. 2648966298
By: A

Name:

Dhttn) LroscemD

{please print}

Title: __{tp/danc

“VENDOR”



099 % (os)

—

iei0 4 1afoly

g e

% (pr9)

¢ Guet) g (sl
% {ooo'el 3 (osv'e)
% (g8 3 {gor'e)
3 (G2a'?)  $ leso's)
NV WNOO%IC OIS
soUBLBIUILIN 3oten wiswdinbgy
“%g 4 T

H

H

$

$

BEL'C %
006e $1006'L%
005y $ 1005 Ls
=] § josr' 2
008’2 $ [00B'CS
. $ joo0'GLS
98672 g {6p2%
g91°1L % (Z8C%
946'6E $ 15093
PzL'e k3
00sy $ 100618
o082 % |0051$
ose'L ${0sy'Cs
066 % 1066%
00L'v L $ |00B'CS
- $1000'GLS
9867 g |BYZS
a9 % |z62%
I86'97 3 CErgs
Sare B & S SR
$O5'E 3
000'e $1005°1%
Dos'y $ 100618
0582 $ 10ev'Zs
8% $ j086S
008'y $ |008'vE
008'c $ joos'cs
000G $ jooo'sis
8867 % |692%
a8 % |z62%
86'82 $ 16098
BRUOL %
[43%4 $
0064 [3
oon's %
0s0'ee %
GLV'T $
0Lz'LL k3
A S
IOl
ARAODSIG
“Hdd ANTYA

1 @52 - WIOAA 10 Bdang

L% PRI

8,0 AOURUBILIRPN
sonsiBol wawabeuew skl 2
sfumelp Wwawnoop ‘sury o) ‘ufisap ‘Bunmoubuy ¢
keprastion Bumessid 1o saoyna B ¢
swaday enc) usew oy 2
ey Buigsses aery o
WINOoW DU sged ‘RuLBE ved ZHS G oI G ¢ WapLz ol
NS PUR SBEUSOH RISWEDS SIWNCILIN ISSNO b
WSB ouny BNOLSM AUog Caikis 20 b
Ny S Wong Wikl |

Y0 IIIPUIRNEN

sonmitior juewabeusw aloss ¢

sBumesp Wuswnoop ‘sun; e ‘ufisap ‘BuusauBuy ¢

Aeprsaiom Bumesaid 1@ ‘eoonma ‘mar ¢

HORINGa! JaMOd Qi UM Mmooyl |

Jajeadsy BN USeIN Ousy ¢

e Gugmis seny o

WnOU pue 24ge0 ‘euueiue mued 24D 901 6 b G022 2L

VS PUR SHSUB BIIWES SWNCILIN ISSHNO €

USBI DUNY ONOL X Auos Bkl 20 ©
Sos w2y Ay

Y6 IVUBUDILIEN
songilior wawsteusiy 1valoig 7
sBumein wewnosop ‘aunt ‘e ‘ufissp Bunaswbuy ¢
Aeprsobem Bunesssd 18 ‘'saionion main ¢
15 Wizt 566) oenBay B0y Gury ulim amsopuy |
SEBa DETE LSaP Ousy |
13eadiay (eng] ysaw ouny |
shant apeiBdn sdaw oG ‘S upm gy yeYY |
RINOW pue siged ‘Puee jaued U g Ol g IDZZ 21
NS PUB SBSUBDY BIBWIES SWACILIN ISSNG €
USAW OUAY 'BNOLGKH Auog BIS 20 ©
N L iueniRstieg &

0 FLIPUBLIEH
sonmfio) wawsbeumuw peloig 1
sBuweip wawnsop ‘aun)'se Ulisen ‘Buussuubiuy o
feprsofiom Bupessid 18 'somuas e &
wu apcous afues Buo ¢

sarod o oy oipes eBusuBa L zog mnban g

AR Biiney

NOLLAMOSA  ALD

I BRDAUDS 393150120 TIERL S01 29 ICAOUNASYH BN O Ty AR NABIE NS A SO BAC RdR YR §

iy walosg
Bunsamnfiosy
HOURE RIS
Javenciinng
EOe}
SPUUAIY
SHYUAOTT BIBLRTY
(yIssa0d

1B 1weloug
stz

ples ol i
BTy
e

B4 WO
LRI LY
SHEUBO RIS
S8

By ey
BunsauBug
SO e

ety
sappadany
saypadon

e e
SRS
SAGUI) BINLIDT
SO

1B waloiy
Sommm by
RO pETL

B3N IRy
S [0 SSB0Y

AHOSDT LD

H 35YHd



SIXCTYNL OIS 9847 E81 28 Irmt <ot ZEIOROUAAT M T OTrABRAARE TSI R SuonR Ity Ml §

e ]

BOLAAY XBROT

BN UL

waary Aupyry

erBAASULa. §

LI L 4IAR

ALD NOLLAIH2SHQ

[ ——

%6 soUBUBLIRY

3
% sonsifior wawabeunu paloly ¢ By el
% uonewsLnoop "auny ey ulisen ‘BuusauBuz 4 Bunssubuy
3 Aepraation Bumeasid 1o ‘saones BT (3 Iocre] ey
% WINOW "MNSouT b BT IR
% samaday eNg) usap Ousy ¢ soreadayy
$ HNOW pue aes ‘euuee pued 2140 g o) Sy ODLZ e ERULSUY
3 'S PUR SBSUBDH BIBLUBY SIWACTLIN ISSNG 21 SISUBOC B1BUIET)
e 3 PAUHE-ONS A0S one usaw U WeNHDG SSOY 7t SR
avresL % ey $ (0sL8) % (osv'e) % 3 Gl L Gl
o0’y $ %l FOUBLBIIRK
oo % soustBoy ‘wewaleuew palosy 2 By ok
one's % sBumeip ustunoop ‘aury ‘e ‘vhean Buvsswfiug o BuupauBug
0sz'zL % Apprsalfiem Bunesard 1@ ‘somyas mary G Joce] pesL
14 % XEJOT ISHAN COE UO 1S2W Maty | SBUDIGLL DTN
0UB'e % Imaday reng usan ouay | iBpearnn
000'sE $ shon apeaBdn sOgW 66 'S UM 5 b Xy | neLoen
G946'G % UNOW puR 3980 "BUUBIUR 1ued ZHO § 01 6 b 1anz? pr seuLany
vo5'e E3 NS PUE SASUBH 20D SN LIN ISSNG 7| SHEUATT RIALRy
v’ $ HOLGXH A0S "OIpR) SPIBNLY UM Wesend SS01 ¢ YISSO0d
vER'96 3 USSW OUAY 'BMNOISYYM Auos BiA1s 20 1y St
, % ooo's) % (oo $lzEri %y DI iRy Ylion
o) waloy unoasig mnoogy WNODTHY WIGL HOLLATHOSE  ALD ABOOT Ly
Fouruae soney wawdinbz
LE0D T4 W8T Yuli?, b 543 ANNCOSIG " 3svHd
~Fd AVIYA

1 ASBi - RIOAA JO Bdadg
Ly PpORpCY



ATTACHMENT |

This agreement is being funded in part or in whole from Federal grant dollars. Therefore, as a
contractor receiving federal funds your company has the responsibility to adhere to applicable
federal program compliance requirements and as such are being provided a copy of the
conditions applicable to the referenced awards within this exhibit.

U.S. Department of Justice Award #2008CKWX0659
Office of Community Oriented Policing Services
Secure Our Schools FY 2009

CFDA #16.710

State of Colorado Award #98HS78417
Governor's Office of Homeland Security
Buffer Zone Protection Program

CFDA #97.078



(‘~ U.S. Department of Justice )
[fice of Community Oriented Policing Serw'ce.(
Secure Our Schools (SOS) Graat Terms and Conditions

By signing the Award Document 10 accept this Secure Our Schools grant, your agency agrees to abide by the following grant conditions:

I. The grantee agrees to comply with the terms and conditions in this 2009 COPS Secure Qur Schools Grant Owner's Manual; COPS statute (42 U S.C §
3756dd, etseq.), 28CFR Pant 66 or 28 CF R Part 70 as applicable (governing administrative requirements for grants and cooperative agrcz:mca@“z. A
C.FR. Part 225 (OMB Circular A-87), 2 C.F R. Part 220 (OMB Circular A-2 1% 2 CFR Part 230 (OMB Circular A-122) and 48 CF R Part 3 ng;t seq
(FAR 31 2) as applicable (goveming cost principles); OMB Circular A-133 (governing audits); representations made in the COPS Secure Our Schools grant
application; and all other applicable program requirements, laws, orders, regulations, or circulars. gan

2. The grantee acknowledges its agreement to comply with the
application.

3. The funding under this project is for the payment of up to 50% of approved costs to improve security at schools and on school grounds. The aljowable
costs for which your agency's grant has been approved are limited to those listed on the Financial Clearance Memorandum, which is included in your
agency's award packet.

The Financial Clearance Memorandum specifies the costs that your agency s allowed to fund with your Secure Our Schools grant. It also describes any costs
which have been disailowed after review of your proposed budget. Your agency may not use Secure Our Schools grant funds for any costs that are not
identified as allowable in the Financial Clearance Memorandum.

Assurances and Certifications forms that were submitted as part of its Secure Our Schools

4. Travel costs for transportation, lodging and subsistence, and related items are allowable under the Secure Our Schools program with prior approvst from
the COPS Office. Payment for allowable travel costs will be in accordance with 2 C.F ‘R, Part 228 (OMB Circular A-87, Cost Principles for State, Local, and
Indian Tribal Governments), 2 C.F.R. Part 220 (OMB Circular A-21, Cost Principles for Educational Institutions), 2 C.F R, Part 230 {OMB Cimuta} Aci‘ 22
Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations), and 48 C.F R, Pant 31.000, et seq. (FAR-31.2, Cost Principles for Commercial Organizations), as appiicabic.,

5. State, local, and tribal governments must use Secure Our Schools grant funds to supplement, and not supplant, state, local, or Bureau of Indian Affairs
(BIA) tunds that are already committed or otherwise would have been committed for grant purposes (hiring. training, purchases, and/or activities) during the
grant peried. In other words, grantees may not use COPS funds to supplant (replace) state, local, or Bureau of Indian Affairs funds that would have been
dedicated to the COPS-funded item(s) in the absence of the COPS grant.
6. Your agency may request an extension of the grant award period to receive additional time to implement your grant program. Such extensions do ngt

$ will be granted no-cost extensions. Extension requests

provide additional funding. Only those grantees that can provide 3 reasonable justification for delay:
must be received prior to the end date of the award. Any extension requests received afier an award has expired will be approved only under very limited

circumstances,
7. Occasionally, a change in an agency’s fiscal or law enforcement situation necessitates a change in its Secure Our Schoots award. Grant modifications

under the Secure Our Schools program are evaluated on a case-by-case basis, All modification requests involving the purchase of new budget iterns must be
approved, in writing, by the COPS Office prior to their implementation, In addition, please be aware that the COPS Office will not approve any modification

request that results in an increase of feders funds.

8. The COPS Office may conduct monitoring or sponsor national evaluations of the COPS Secure Our Schools program. The grantee agrees to cooperate

with the monitors and evaluators,

9. To assist the COPS Office in the monitoring of your award, your agency will be responsible for submitting periodic programmatic progress reports and

quarterly financial reports.

10. Federal law requires that law cnforcement agencies recciving federal funding from the COPS Office must be monitored to ensure compliance with theie
grant conditions and other applicable statutory reguiations. The COPS Office is also interested in tracking the progress of our programs and the advancement
of community policing. Both aspects of grant implementation—compliance and programmatic benefits—are part of the monitoring process coordinated by
the U.S. Department of Justice. Grant monitoring activities conducted by the COPS Office include site visits, office-based grant reviews, alleged
noncompliance reviews, financial and program reporting, and audit resolution. As a COPS Secure Our Schools grantee, you agree 1o cooperate with and

respond to any requests for information pertaining 1o your grant.

H All recipients of funding from the COPS Office must comply with the federal regulations pertaining to the development and implementation of an Equal
Employment Opportunity Plan (28 C.F.R. Part 42 subpart E).
system must comply with operating principles of 23

12. Grantees using Secure Our Schools funds to operate an interjurisdictional criminal intelligence
application the relevant Special Condition centifying its

C.F.R. Part 23. The grantee acknowledges that it has completed, signed and submitted with its grant
compliance with 28 C.F.R. Part 23,

13. Grantees who have been awarded funding for the procyrement of an item (or
approval for use of a noncompetitive procurement process must provide a writien

obligating, expending, or drawing down grant funds for that item.

group of items) or service in excess of $100,000 and who plan to seek
sole source justification to the COPS Qffice for approval prior 10

14, The granive agrees to complete and keep on file, as appropriate, 3 Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services Employment Eligibility Verification
Form (1-9), This form is to be used by recipients of federal funds to verify that persons are eligible to work in the United States.

15, False staternents or claims made in connection with COPS grants may result in fines, imprisonment, or debarment from participating in federal grants or
contracts, and/or any cther remedy available by law,



e —

21, COLORADO SPECIAL PROVISIONS

These Special Provisions apply to all contracts except where noted in talics.

1. CONTROLLER'S APPROVAL. CRS §24—30~202(f ). This contract shal] not be valid until it has
been approved by the Colorado State Controller or designee.

2. FUND AVAILA BILITY. CRS §24-30-202(5.5). Financial obligations of the State payable after the
current fiscal year are contingent upon funds for that purpose being appropriated, budgeted, and otherwise made
available,

3. GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY. No term or condition of this contract shail be construed or
interpreted as a waiver, express or implied, of any of the immunities, rights, benefits, protections, or other
provisions, of the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, CRS §24-10-101 ¢t s¢q., or the Federal Tort C laims
Act, 28 U.S.C. §§1346(b) and 2671 et seq., as applicable now or hereafter amended.

4. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. Contractor shall perform its duties hereunder as an independent
contractor and not as an employee. Neither Contractor nor any agent or employee of Contractor shall be deemed
to be an agent or employee of the State. Contractor and its employees and agents are not entitled to
unemployment insurance or workers compensation benefits through the State and the State shall not pay for or
otherwise provide such coverage for Contractor or any of its agents or employees, Unemployment insurance

benefits will be available to Contractor and its employees and agents only if such coverage is made available by
Contractor or a third party. Contractor shall pay when due all applicable employment taxes and income taxes
and local head taxes incurred pursuant to this contract. Contractor shall not have authorization, express or
implied, to bind the State to any agreement, liability or understanding, €xcept as expressly set forth herein,
Contractor shall {2) provide and keep in force workers' compensation and unemployment compensation
insurance in the amounts required by law, (b) provide proof thereof when requested by the State, and {c}) be

solely responsible for its acts and those of its employees and agents.

5. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Contractor shall strictly comply with afl applicable federal and State
laws, rules, and regulations in effect or hercafler established, including, without limitation, laws applicable 1o

discrimination and un fair employment practices, '
6. CHOIC E OF LAW. Colorado law, and rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto, shall be applied in
the interpretation, execution, and enforcement of this contract. Any provision included or incorporated herein by

reference which conflicts with said laws, rules, and regulations shall be null and void. Any provision

incorporated herein by reference which PUIpOrts to negate this or any other Special Provision in whole or int part
shall not be valid or enforceable or available in any action at law, whether by way of complaint, defense. or

otherwise. Any provision rendered null and void by the operation of this provision shall not invalidate the
remainder of this contract, to the extent capable of execution.

7. BINDING ARBITRATION PROHIBITED. The State of ¢ olorado does not agree 1o binding
arbitration by any extra-judicial body or person. Any provision to the contrary in this contact or incorporated

herein by reference shall be null and void.

8. SOFTWARE PIRACY PROHIBITION. Governor's Executive Order D 002 00. State or other
public funds payable under this contract shall not be used for the acquisition, operation, or maintenance of
computer software in violation of federal copyright laws or applicable licensing restrictions. Contractor hereby
certities and warrants that, during the term of this contract and any extensions, Contractor has and shall maintain
in place appropriate systems and controls to prevent such improper use of public funds. [f the State determines
that Contractor is in violation of this provision, the State fnay exercise any remedy available at law or in equity
or under this contract, including, without limitation, immediate termination of this contract and any

remedy consistent with federal copyright laws or applicable licensing restrictions.

Page 14 of |5



9. EMPLOYEE FINANCIAL INTEREST/CONFLICT OF INTEREST. CRS 3§24-18-201 and
24-30-307 The wignatones aver that t therr Lnowledge, no emplovee of the State has any personal or
Peneticial mterest whatsoever in the service or pry perty described 1 this contract. Contractor has no mtereat el
shall not aequire any mterest, direct or mdirect, that would contlict i SRy manner or degree with the
pertormance of Contractor's senvices and Contractor shall not cmploy any person han m;r such known nterests.

1. VENDOR OFFSET CRS §§24-30-202 (1) and 24-30-202.4. [-Not Applicable 1o
intergovernmental agreements| Subject 1o (RS §2430-202.4 (3 3y, the State Controller may withhold
pavinent under the State’s vendor offset tercept sy stem for debts owed to State HEenCIes o (a) unpand cheld
upport debts or child suppont Arrearages: (b uopaid balances of rax, deenued mierest, or other vharges specitied
i CRS 3392214101, ¢t Wt unpad oans due to the Student Loan Dwvision of the Department of Higher
Fducation; (d) amounts required o be paid 1o the Unemploy ment Compensation Fund: and te) uther unpard
dubts owing to the State as 3 result of tinal agency determination or Judicial action,

1. PUBLIC CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES. CRS §8-17.5-101. (Not Applicable 1o agrecments
relating to the offer, issuance, or sale of securities, investment advisory services or Sund
management services, sponsored projects, intergovernmental agreements, or information technalogy
services or producrs and services] Contractor certifies, warranis, and agrees that it does not know mgly
cmploy or contract with an fegal alien who will perform work under this contract and will contirm the
employment chgibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment in the United States to pertorm
wark under this contract, through participation 1n the E-V enty Program or the Department program established
pursuant to CRS §8-17.5-102(5)¢), Contractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an tHegal alien 10
perform work under this SOAIRCE or enter into a contract with 3 subcontractor that fails to certify to Contracter
that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with andlegal alien to perform work under this
vontragt, Contractor (3) shall not use E-Ven fy Program or Department program procedures to undertake pre-
emplayment screeming of job applicants while this contract is being performed. (b} shall notify the subcontractor
and the contracting State dgency within three days if Contractor has actual knowledge that a subcontractor is
employing or contracting with an ilegal alicn for work under this vontract, (e} shall terminate the subcontract 1f
3 subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alicn within three days of recerving the
aotice, and (d) shall comply with reasonable requests made in the course of an mvestigation, undertaken
pursuant to CRS §8-17.5-102(5), by the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment. If Contractor
participates in the Department program, Contractor shall deliver to the contracting State agency. Institution of
Higher Education or political subdivision a written, notarized affirmation, atfirming that Contractor has
examimned the legal work status of such employee, and shail comply with all of the other requirements of the
Department program. If Contractor fails to comply with any requirement of this provision or CRS §8-17 5-101
el seq., the contracting State agency, nstitution of higher education or political subdivision may termmnate this
contract for breach and, if so terminated, Contractor shall be hable for damayes.

12. PUBLIC CONTRACTS WITH NA FURAL PERSONS. CRS §24-76.5-101. Contractor, 1f
natuzal person eighteen (18) years of age or older, hereby swears and affirms under penalty of perury that he or
she (@) s a citizen or otherwvise law fully present in the United States pursuant to federal law, (h) shall cannply
with the provisions of CRS §24-76.5-101 o seg.,and () has produced one form of dentification required by
CRS 32478 500 prior to the offective dare of this Lontract,

Page 1801 1a

T
%



L EXHIBIT A - APPLIC\BLE LAWS
Federal Taws and regulations meorporated o this Contract melude, swithout limitation.
Lo Nge Disenmunation Act of 1975, 42 LS O Sections 6101, o ey
2 Age Duernmination in Employment Actor 1e™, 29 ¢ NSO 621634
o Amerreans with Disabilities At of P9 EADAYL 2 U S.C 12101 o Wy
3
§
f

Faual Pay Actof 1963, 29 U s (" 20644)
fmimigraton Reform and Control Adt OFTUN6 R U S ¢ 1324h
Section S04 o the Rehabilitation Act of 73290 8¢ 9
- Dl Viorthe O Rights Actof 1964, 42 U S ¢ 20004
STt VI of the Cinil Rights Actol 1964, 32 U S ¢ 20
2o Tle IX of the Education Amendment oF 197220 U S € 16381, ot .
T Nection 24-34.302, ot e Colorado Resised Statutes 1997, 45 amended
HE The applicable of the follow iny:
FLE Cost Principals for State, Local and Indian Tribal Governments, 2 CFR 22I50O0MB Circular A7)
P2 Cost Principals for Fdueation Institutions, 2 C F R.220,(0OMB Circular A-21);
HE3 o Cost Principals for Non-Profit Orgamzations, 2 C F R, 230, (OMB Crreular A2 122), and
FEA Audits of States, Local Govemnments, and Non-Proti Organtzations (OMB Circular A-13 3n and or
the Colorade Loval Government Audit | aw, CRS §29-1-601, ¢t seq, and implementing rules and
regulations.

PLS Tmmigration Status -Cooperation with Federal Ofticials, CRS 29-29-101, ¢t seq,

Hheo Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. SS 2762 to 276u-7.

HL7 Copeland Act, 40 U S.C. 8 276¢ and 1N LS. S8 874,

HERD Contract Work Hours and Safety Srandards Act, 30 U5 g5 327-133, regarding lubor standards

tor federally assisted construction sub-awards,

PE9C Wild and Seenic Rivers Act of ek, 16 U S.C.SS 1271 o sy, related to protecting components

or potential components of the national wild and seenic nvers system,

FE10. National Historie Preservation Act ol 1966, as amended, 16 U.S.C. 470, Exceutive Order No.
L1593 (identitication and protection of historic properties), and the Archacological and Histone
Preservation Act of 1974, 16 U S.C. 4694- 1 ot sey,

LTE Statford Disaster Assistance and Emergency Relief Act 42 U S.C S12T et seq., as amended.

L 12 National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. 4001 o1, s¢q,

L 13 Comprehensive Environmental Rusponse, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 USC 104

4. Office of Defense Authorization Act of 1986, Title 14, Part B, Section 1412, S0 Uscoisa

LI5S USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, {Pub. L. 107363,

FL16. Digital Television Transition and Public Safety Actof 2008, (Pub L. 109-) ™
2. Federal Emergency Management Agency, Office of Homeland Seeunty Regulations: Al Applicable
Portions of 44 CFR Chapter 1, with the tollowing Parts spectaily noted and applicable o 4] grants of
FEMA DHS funds:
P2 Untform Admimistrative Requirements for Grants and Couperative Agreements to State and Local
Governments, M4 CF R, §1
£2.2 Giovernmentwide Debarment and Suspension {Nonprocurement) and Reyuirements tor Prug-Free
Workplage, J4 CFR. 17,
R New Restrctions on lw;hb}‘mg, HUFR 1IN
3Py ACtof 1974, S U S ¢S $500 and Regulations adopted therennder MM OFR M
b Prohibinon against use of Federal Funds for Lobbymg, 311 U S.C 1382
S None of the funds made availahle through this agreement shall be used m contravention of the Federa)
buildings performance and feporting requirements of Executive Order No. |3 Fd part 3ofutde V o the
National Energy Conservation Policy Act. 42U S.C 8251 a1, Sege. or subtitle A of ttle | of the Frergy
Pohiey Actof 2005 ¢ ncluding the amendments made therehy),

th None of the funds made available shall be used 1 contrasention of section 03 ot the Frergy Policy Actof
P2 1208 ¢ 121

PTOBas Nmercan Act 31U S C 1oy ot Wy

PRORetevant Federal and State Grint Crndance, mclnding the Grings Maragement Guide sswucd by the ¢ H

Poge b ot b bxdubi & Apphvable Laws




